

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

NOS. 2018-2082 & 2018-2093

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

RYAN S. LIN

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM MASSACHUSETTS
FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, RYAN S. LIN

May 25, 2019

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
1st Cir. Bar No. 33963

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [3](#)

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... [5](#)

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... [6](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [7](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. [8](#)

ARGUMENT..... [9](#)

 I. Court Should Not Have Enhanced Sentence for
 Use of a Computer, When Use of a Computer is
 an Element of the Underlying Crime [9](#)

 II. Court Should Not Have Enhanced Sentence for
 Knowing Distribution, When Knowing
 Distribution is an Element of the Underlying
 Crime [13](#)

 III. Court Violated “Parsimony Principle” by Using
 Sentencing Enhancements that Duplicate
 Elements of the Underlying Crime. [15](#)

CONCLUSION. [15](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION. [16](#)

ADDENDUM. [16](#)

1. Judgment in a Criminal Case (Oct. 30, 2018). [17](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	15
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 743 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 60 F.3d 894 (1st Cir. 1995).	10, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010).	12
<i>United States v. Dunning</i> , 857 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2017).	14
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 618 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2010).	14
<i>United States v. Fiume</i> , 708 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2013).	10
<i>United States v. Hunerlach</i> , 258 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 714 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2013).	14
<i>United States v. Vargas-Garcia</i> , 794 F.3d 162 (1st Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 277 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2002).	11

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 844(e)..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1028A..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)(ii)..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)..... 5, 9, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1)..... 13
18 U.S.C. § 2256..... 9, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2261A(2)(B)..... 5
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)..... 15
18 U.S.C. §3553(b)..... 10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3742..... 5
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 5

Federal Guidelines and Rules

U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(b)(3)(F)..... 13
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(b)(4)..... 10
U.S.S.G § 2G2.2(b)(5)..... 11
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(b)(6)..... 9, 11
FED. R. CRIM. PROC. 11(c)(1)(C)..... 7

Secondary Authority

Report to Congress: Federal Child Pornography Offenses
(U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2012)..... 11-12
